

JW

No. 36051-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ELIZABETH G. LUTES,

Respondent,

v.

ROTSCHY, INC.,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Tracy Antley-Olander
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of William J. O'Brien
999 Third Avenue, Suite 805
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 515-4800
WSBA No. 15272

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	3
A. Giving Jury Instruction No. 11 Was Reversible Error	4
1. The Instruction Was Not Supported by Substantial Evidence	4
(a) The behavior was not a mental condition	6
(b) The condition was not lit up by the accident	8
2. The Instruction Was Misleading	10
3. The Instruction Did Not Permit Rotschy to Argue Its Theory of the Case	11
4. The Instruction Was Harmful and Prejudicial	13
B. A New Trial or Remittitur Is Required	16
1. The Amount of the Award Shocks the Conscience	16
2. The Award Was Clearly Excessive and Unsupported, and Was the Result of Passion	18
III. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Table of Cases</u>	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Adcox v. Children's Orthopedic Hospital & Medical Center</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 36, 864 P.2d 921 (1993), citing <i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 256-57, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991)	4, 15
<i>Austin v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 6 Wn. App. 394, 399, 492 P.2d 1382 (1971)	9, 14
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Community Hospital</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831, 835-37, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985)	18
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 256-57, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991)	4
<i>Fox v. Evans</i> , 127 Wn. App. 300, 111 P.3d 267 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1017 (2006)	7, 8
<i>Himango v. Prime Time Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 259, 680 P.2d 432 (1984), <i>review denied</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1004 (1984)	18
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 705, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	11
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 123 Wn. App. 306, 94 P.3d 987 (2004)	14, 15
<i>McDonagh v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 749, 845 P.2d 1030 (1993)	7, 8
<i>McKay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry</i> , 127 Wn.2d 301, 311, 898 P.2d 248 (1995)	3
<i>Oien v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 566, 874 P.2d 876 (1994), <i>reconsideration denied, review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1021 (1995)	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 498-499, 925 P.2d 194 (1996)	4

Thogerson v. Heiner, 66 Wn. App. 466, 472-475,
832 P.2d 508 (1992) 5, 6, 12

Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Society, 124 Wn.2d 121,
136, 875 P.2d 621 (1994) 13

Other Authorities

DSM-IV 7
